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PLANNING AND ZONING AND COUNTY COUNCIL INFORMATION SHEET 

Planning Commission Public Hearing Date: January 13th, 2022 

 

Application: 2021-12 Miralon (F.K.A. Cool Spring) 

 

Applicant:             Schell Brothers, LLC 

   20184 Phillips Street 

   Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 

    

Owner:  Elsie Otto Walls, Trustee 

   122 S. Michigan Ave, Suite 1220 

                                     Chicago, IL 60603 

    

Site Location:  The property is lying on the northeast side of Cool Spring Road (S.C.R. 

290), approximately 1.1 mile south of Fisher Road (S.C.R. 262). 

    

Current Zoning: Agricultural Residential (AR-1) Zoning District  

 

Proposed Use:  144 Single-Family Lots as a Cluster Subdivision   

  

Comprehensive Land  

Use Plan Reference:   Low Density 

 

Councilmanic 

District:  Mr. Schaeffer 

 

School District: Cape Henlopen School District  

 

Fire District:  Lewes Fire Company  

 

Sewer: Artesian Water Company 

 

Water:    Artesian Wastewater Management, Inc. 

 

Site Area:   72.20 +/- acres 

 

Tax Map ID:  234-5.00-37.00 
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PLAN A
PLAN B

PLAN C

TYPE C HOT MIX SURFACE COURSE
TYPE B HOT MIX SURFACE COURSE

GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
APPROVED SUBGRADE

P.C.C. CURB &
GUTTER TYPE 2

5' SIDEWALK

3:1 MAX
3:1 MAX

2%2% 2%

2' 2'

TYPICAL ROADWAY SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE 4" OF TOPSOIL COVERED WITH SEED AND MULCH ON

PROPOSED GRASS AREAS.
2. SUBBASE AND SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF ASTM

D1557, MODIFIED PROCTOR METHOD.

POTABLE WATER (TYP.)

SANITARY SEWER (TYP.)

11.5' WIDE TRAVEL LANE11.5' WIDE TRAVEL LANE

24' CLEAR (MIN.)

45' RIGHT-OF-WAY

SITE

SITE DATA:
OWNER: ELSIE WALLS OTTO (TRUSTEE)

122 S MICHIGAN AVE
CHICAGO, IL 60603

DEVELOPER: SCHELL BROTHERS, LLC
20184 PHILLIPS STREET
REHOBOTH BEACH, DE 19971
MR. CHRIS SCHELL

ENGINEER/ SOLUTIONS IPEM, LLC
LAND PLANNER: 303 NORTH BEDFORD STREET

GEORGETOWN, DE 19947
PHONE: 302.297.9215
CONTACT: JASON PALKEWICZ, PE

· TAX MAP 234-5.00-37.00
DEED REFERENCE: 2968/248
PLAT REFERENCE: 207/32

· EXISTING ZONING:
AR-1

· PROPOSED USE: AR-1 CLUSTER

SINGLE FAMILY LOTS = 119 LOTS
MIN. LOT AREA = 7,500 S.F.
MIN. LOT WIDTH = 60'

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 42'

FRONT YARD = 25' (15' ON CORNER)
SIDE YARD = 10'
REAR YARD = 10'

· BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY  AS SHOWN HEREON ARE AS PROVIDED
BY SOLUTIONS IPEM LLC

· FLOOD ZONE:
PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN  ZONE  X (AREAS DETERMINED TO OUTSIDE
THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN), PER FIRM MAP NUMBER  
10005C0330J, MAP REVISED JANUARY 6, 2005

· WATER SUPPLY:
ARTESIAN WATER COMPANY

· SANITARY SEWER:
ARTESIAN WATER COMPANY

· SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS:
DoA & DodB- DOWNER SANDY LOAM - HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP: A
FhA - FORT MOTT HENLOPEN COMPLEX - HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP: A
IeA - INGLESIDE LOAMY SAND - HYDROLOGIC SOIL GROUP: A

· BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREIN ARE AS PROVIDED BY SOLUTIONS IPEM LLC.

· GROSS AREA = 72.2 AC.±
ALLOWABLE UNITS = 2 DU/AC * 72.2 AC.± = 144.4
PROPOSED UNITS =  119

(1.648 DU/AC.)

· AREAS:
OPEN SPACE AREA = 36.42 AC ± (50% ±)
NON-TIDAL WETLANDS AREA = 0.0 AC ±

· EXISTING WOODLANDS = 72.3 AC.±
WOODLANDS TO REMAIN = 5.0 AC.±  (6.9%)
WOODLANDS TO BE REMOVED = 67.3 AC.± (93.1%)
SUBJECT TO FINAL ENGINEERING.

· SITE IS LOCATED IN THE FAIR GROUNDWATER RECHARGE AREA.

· SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA.

· PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN A LOW DENSITY AREA ACCORDING TO THE
FUTURE LAND USE MAP.

· THE PROPERTY DOES NOT CONTAIN TIDAL OR NON-TIDAL WETLANDS.

· ALL PROPOSED LOTS SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO INTERNAL SUBDIVISION
ROADS ONLY.

· THIS PROJECT IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY TRANSPORTATION
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT.

· SOME ADJACENT PARCELS ARE PRIMARILY USED FOR AGRICULTURAL
PURPOSES. SEE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

N

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2,000'

PRELIMINARY PLAT
FOR

MIRALON
AKA COOL SPRING

LEWES & REHOBOTH HUNDRED
SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE

SUSSEX COUNTY PROJECT #2021-12

NOTES:
1.  ALL ON-SITE STREETS ARE PRIVATE AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER UNTIL
DEDICATION TO THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.  THE PERPETUAL MAINTENANCE OF
THE STREETS SHALL BE BY THE RESPECTIVE ORGANIZATION.

2.  STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND STORM DRAINAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE SUSSEX COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT AND SUSSEX COUNTY ENGINEERING
REQUIREMENTS.  THE SITE IS TO BE TREATED BY MULTIPLE WET PONDS.  MAINTENANCE OF
THE ON-SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES AND STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM
SHALL BE BY THE OWNER UNTIL DEDICATION TO THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.  THE
PERPETUAL MAINTENANCE OF THE ABOVE PROACTIVE SHALL BE BY THE RESPECTIVE
ORGANIZATION.

3.  ALL OPEN SPACE, INCLUDING BUFFERS AND FOREST STRIPS, SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY
THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

4. FOR ANY NEW DEVELOPMENT LOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITH 50 FEET OF THE
BOUNDARY OF LAND USED PRIMARILY FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES, NO
IMPROVEMENT REQUIRING AN OCCUPANCY APPROVAL FOR A RESIDENTIAL TYPE USE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE BOUNDARY OF THE LANDS USED
PRIMARILY FOR AGRICULTURAL PURPOSES.

5. POTABLE WATER, SANITARY SEWER, STORM DRAINAGE, STREET PAVEMENT SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED BY DEVELOPER. PHASING OF IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE PER COUNTY AND
CONSERVATION DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS.

1 PRELIMINARY PLAT COVER SHEET

2 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

3 PRELIMINARY PLAT  -  PLAN A

4 PRELIMINARY PLAT - PLAN B

5 PRELIMINARY PLAT -  PLAN C
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I. Executive Summary 

 
Miralon is a proposed 72.2 acre Cluster Subdivision composed of 119 single-family detached homes on 
individual lots. The site is located on the East side of Cool Spring Road adjacent to the existing Spring Town 
Farms residential community. The land is currently zoned AR-1. 
 
Miralon is located within Investment Level 4 of the State Strategies for Policies and Spending Map.  
 
The proposed community provides 119 homes on roads within private rights-of-way with curb and gutter 
with sidewalk on one side, streetlights and preserved wooded areas. The project contains a total of 36.42 
+/- acres (50%) of interconnected open space.  
 
A centrally located recreation facility is provided which includes a pool and bathhouse. A trail connects 
the sidewalks to the proposed DelDOT multi-modal path. A school bus stop and central mail facility will 
also be provided. 
 
Proposed Density and Calculations: 
 
Project Area 
72.2 acres 
 
Allowable Homes Calculation (AR-1 Cluster): 
2.0 homes/acre 
72.2 x 2.0 = 144 homes 
 
Proposed Homes: 
119 Homes 
 
Actual Density: 
119 / 72.2 = 1.65 homes/acre  
 
In conclusion, the proposed community has been thoughtfully planned to achieve a superior living 
environment for future residents.  This plan provides appealing amenities that will result in sustainable 
property values with neutral to positive impacts on property values in nearby neighborhoods while 
promoting the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Sussex County. 

Miralon 
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II. Project Overview 

 
A. Boundary Plat, Topographic & Non-Tidal Wetlands Survey 

A boundary topographic survey for the property was prepared by Solutions IPEM, LLC. The total 
area of the property is 72.2 +/- acres.  No wetlands exist on the site. 
 

B. Overview of Current Site Conditions 
The property for the proposed Miralon community is located East of Cool Spring Road, adjacent 
to the Spring Town Farms community. The proposed development is in the vicinity of the 
residential communities of Spring Town Farms, Ridings at Rehoboth, Ocean Meadows, Coolspring 
Farm, and Spring Haven.  
 
The property is located within flood Zone X, (areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual 
chance floodplain), per map number 10005C Panel 0330J, map revised January 6, 2005. The site 
is located within areas of good and fair groundwater recharge potential.  
 
A soils report was prepared by GTA. The project contains Class A soils. The site is suitable for 
development including infrastructure, home construction and stormwater management. 
 

C. Land Plan and Amenities 
The land plan takes into account:  

- Existing site conditions 
 Forest Land 
 Existing Grades 

- Stormwater outfalls 
- Adjacent communities 
- Existing roadways 
- Current housing trends 
- Recreational needs 

 
The resultant plan has: 

- A 30’ landscaped buffer (partially existing woods). 
- Proposed lots are more than 50’ from the perimeter of the site. 
- Sidewalks one side of the road along with an anticipated trail connecting to the 

proposed DelDOT multi-modal path. 
- Main recreation facility including: 

 Pool 
 Bathhouse 

- Streetlights. 
- Community mailbox cluster. 
- School bus stop. 
- An efficient stormwater management system that acts as an amenity. 
- Large tracks of open space 

 Open Space Required (30%) = 21.66 acres 
 Open Space Provided = 36.4 acres 
 Contiguous Open Space Required (30% of Required Open Space) 

= 6.5 acres 
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 Contiguous Open Space Provided = 33 acres  
 

D. DelDOT Improvements 
A series of discussions were held with DelDOT officials concerning area roadway improvements 
related to Cool Spring Road specifically with regard to off-site transportation improvements and 
frontage improvements. Entrance improvements are anticipated to include turn lanes into the 
development. 
 

E. Preliminary Land Use Service (PLUS) 
A concept plan for Miralon was presented to PLUS on December 16, 2020. A response letter was 
provided to PLUS which addressed their comments point by point.  
 

F. Sanitary Sewer Planning Area 
The Miralon community is anticipated to be served by Artesian. The site is located within the 
Sussex County Tier 3 – Coordinated CPCN Area.  
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III. Compliance with Applicable Regulations 

 
A. Compliance with AR-1 (Agricultural Residential District)  

The project is located within the AR-1 zone. The site is being developed with residential lots lines 
within the AR-1 zone and will meet the requirements of the AR-1 Cluster as existed at the time of 
application. 
 
The proposed land use is in conformity with the Zoning Ordinance which allows 2.0 dwelling units 
per acre based on the gross site area.   
 
Purpose:  Miralon conforms with the purpose of the AR-1 code in as much as it is a low density 
residential community that protects water resources, watersheds, forest area and scenic views. 
Specific design elements include: 

 
- Recreation facilities such as pool and bathhouse are provided. 
- Sidewalks and a connection to the multi modal path are provided. 
- No wetlands are impacted. 
- There are no wellhead protection areas on the property. 

 
Permitted Uses:  The AR-1 allows the proposed single-family cluster development. 
 
Permitted Accessory Uses:  The zoning allows outdoor amenities for use of occupants and their 
guests. 
 
Conditional Uses:  Miralon is not applying for any conditional uses. 
 
Special Use Exceptions:  Miralon is not applying for any special use exceptions. 
 
Permitted Signs:  All proposed development signage will conform to the regulations provided in 
115-159.2. 
 
Height, Area and Bulk Requirements:  The height, area and bulk requirements are set forth in the 
AR-1 zoning article.  The following is a summary of the lot dimensions and setbacks for Miralon, 
all of which are in conformity with County requirements:  
  
Single Family Lots -  
 Minimum Lot Area = 7,500 S.F. 
 Minimum Lot Width = 60'  
 Front Yard = 25’ (15’ Corner Lot) 
 Side Yard = 10’  
 Rear Yard = 10’ 
 Maximum Building Height = 42’ 
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B. Statement of Compliance with Chapter 115-25, E. Design Requirements for Cluster 
Development 
 
(1) All development shall be in accordance with the latest amendment to the community design 
standards. The proposed cluster subdivision is in compliance with the Community Design section 
of the County’s comprehensive plan. 
 
(2) Housing types in the low-density area, as shown on the Sussex County Comprehensive Plan, are 
limited to single-family detached dwellings and manufactured homes where permitted by 
ordinance. Only single-family detached home types are proposed within the cluster subdivision. 
 
(3) A forested buffer area with a minimum width of 30 feet shall be provided for lots abutting an 
agricultural area. A 30’ buffer is provided to the adjacent properties. 
 
(4) Dwellings located within 50 feet of an existing residential development shall provide adequate 
transition in density or shall provide a thirty-foot buffer meeting the standards below and 
maintained by a designated entity. A 30’ buffer is provided. 
 
(5) No lots shall have direct access to any state-maintained roads. No proposed lots have access 
to state-maintained roads. 
 
(6) All lots shall be configured to be contained completely outside of all wetlands. The proposed 
lots are not located within wetlands. 
 
(7) Any development using the option in Subsection B(2) shall have central water and wastewater 
systems operated and maintained by companies authorized by the State of Delaware to perform 
such services. Wastewater collection and treatment systems must be designed in accordance with 
the requirements of Sussex County ordinances and conform to the requirements for a central 
sewer system as defined in § 115-194A of the Sussex County Zoning Ordinance. The proposed 
community will be served by both central water and wastewater systems. 
 

C. Statement of Compliance with Chapter 115-25, F. (3) Planning and Zoning Requirements 
 
(a) [1] The proposed lots and amenities are located within the environmentally suitable portions 
of the site. Specifically, wetlands and waterways are avoided. Clearing of the woods are limited 
to the amount required to develop the project. 
 
(a) [3] The open space meets the requirements of the County Code. The required open space (30% 
of site) is 21.66 acres, 36.4 acres have been provided. Of the required open space (21.66 acres), 
30% (6.5 acres) is required to be on one contiguous tract of land (separated by water and up to 
one street). The project provided 33 acres of contiguous open space. The sidewalk system is 
proposed to be connect to the DelDOT multi-modal system. 
 
(a) [4] No wetlands exist on-site.  
 
(a) [5] Stormwater management shall be provided per DNREC and Sussex Conservation District. 
Recharge or structurally equivalent BMPs shall be provided. Soils testing and reports have been 
prepared by GTA showing the existing is suitable for development. 
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(a) [6] Tree removal shall be limited to necessary to construct the project. 
 
(a) [7] Scenic views are preserved for the homeowners and passersby by limiting back-to-back lots 
and providing gaps between lots. 
 
(a) [8] The land plan preserved natural facilities (woods) and includes sidewalks and connections 
to DelDOT’s multi-modal path. Open space adjacent to natural features has been prioritized. 
Existing grades and drainage area are considered in the lot layout. 
 
(a) [9] Sidewalks are provided on one side of each street. 
 
(b) Natural and historic features are preserved as part of the land plan. 
 
(c) Section 99-9C items are addressed herein. 
 
(d) The cluster subdivision is not located within a designated growth area. 
 

D. Statement of Compliance with Chapter 99, Sussex County Subdivision of Land 
 

Chapter 99-9 (C) 
The proposed development plan has taken into consideration all items listed within the 
Subdivision of Land – Chapter 99, Section C within the Sussex County Code and complies with it 
in the following manner: 

1. “Integration of the proposed subdivision into existing terrain and surrounding landscape.” 
 

a. The Developer has taken great effort to utilize the additional land as open space. The 
proposed location of storm water management facilities was also based on extensive soils 
borings and a soil report. 
  

b. A 50’ setback is provided to adjacent agricultural uses. 
 

c. A minimum 30’ landscaped buffer has been provided adjacent to all surrounding property 
lines. 
  

d. The proposed lots within the community are a minimum of 50’ from the outbounds of the 
property. 

 
2. “Minimal use of wetlands and floodplains.” 

 
a. No wetlands exist on site. 

  
b. The proposed lots are located within flood Zone X (unshaded), areas determined to be 

outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. 
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3. “Preservation of natural and historic features.” 
 

a. There are no known historic sites. 
 

b. The roadway system, stormwater features and lots were designed in such a way to 
minimize impacts/disturbance of steep slopes. 

 
4. “Preservation of open space and scenic views.” 

 
a. Large tracts of open space are being persevered including wooded areas, buffers and 

flood zone. 
 

5. “Minimization of tree, vegetation, and soil removal and grade changes.” 
 

a. Disturbance to the site will be limited to only those areas required for homes, roads, 
storm water management and utility installation. All undisturbed vegetation that is 
compatible with native vegetation shall remain.   
 

b. Grade changes to the site shall be limited to those necessary to provide positive drainage 
and proper cover over utilities. 

  
6. “Screening of objectionable features from neighboring properties and roadways.” 

 
a. Screening of objectionable features on the site from adjacent properties and roadways 

shall be provided utilizing the required 30’ landscaped buffer around the perimeter of the 
site or existing forested areas and storm water management facilities where those exist. 
  

b. The proposed lots within the community are a minimum of 50’ from the outbounds of the 
property. 

 
7. “Provision for water supply.” 

 
a. Artesian will provide potable water and fire protection for the development. 

 
8. “Provision for sewage disposal.” 

 
a. The community wastewater service is intended to be provided by Artesian. 

 
9. “Provision for solid waste disposal.” 

 
a. Arrangements will be made with a commercial trash hauler to provide trash collection for 

Miralon. 
 

10. “Prevention of surface and groundwater pollution.” 
 

a. All runoff from the Miralon site will be directed via the closed road section and storm 
drain network into a storm water management system consisting of Best Management 
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Practices (BMP) for treatment and discharge.  The storm water management facilities will 
be designed in accordance with Delaware / Sussex County standards. 
 

b. Ultimately, through post-development design, runoff will receive better treatment than 
during pre-development conditions.  The project will meet the current storm water 
management regulations as required by DNREC. 
 

11. “Minimization of erosion and sedimentation, minimization of changes in groundwater 
levels, minimization of increased rates of runoff, minimization of potential for flooding and 
design of drainage so that groundwater recharge is maximized.” 

 
a. As stated above, stormwater management quality and quantity will be provided by a 

storm water management system consisting of Best Management Practices (BMP) for 
treatment and discharge. The BMP’s will be designed per Delaware / Sussex County 
standards. The stormwater collection/treatment system will be adequately sized to 
prevent flooding.  
 

b. Erosion and sediment control will be provided by methods approved by the Sussex 
Conservation District. An erosion and sediment control plan will be prepared and 
submitted for review. 

 
12. “Provision for safe vehicular and pedestrian movement within the site and to adjacent 

ways.” 
 

a. Entrance to the site shall be designed per current DelDOT standards.  
 

b. To promote pedestrian traffic within the development, 5’ sidewalks are provided along 
one side of the road.  

c. All roads will be designed in accordance with Sussex County standards. 
 
13. “Effect on area property values.” 

 
a. It is expected that the proposed Miralon community will cause current property values to 

remain the same if not increase the value of the properties in the area.  Great attention 
has been paid to the detail and aesthetic qualities of the plan, the livability of the 
community and amenities provided. 
   

14. “Preservation and conservation of farmland.” 
 

a. The proposed subdivision will not adversely affect adjacent farmland due to landscaped 
buffers and other natural wooded areas that separate the community from farmland. 
 

15. “Effect on schools, public buildings, and community facilities.” 
 

a. Miralon will have little to no adverse effect on schools, public buildings and community. 
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b. Community amenities will include a pool and bathhouse.  In addition, Miralon includes 
several open space areas for other active and passive uses. 
 

16. “Effect on area roadways and public transportation.” 
 

a. A series of discussions were held with DelDOT officials concerning area roadway 
improvements related to Miralon specifically with regard to off-site transportation 
improvements and frontage improvements. Entrance improvements are anticipated to 
include turn lanes into the property. 
 

17. “Compatibility with Other Land Uses.” 
 

a. The project is relatively adjacent to other residential communities of Spring Town Farms, 
Ridings at Rehoboth, Ocean Meadows, Coolspring Farm and Spring Haven, thus being 
compatible in density, home style and land use. 

 
18. “Effect on Area Waterways.” 

 
a. Runoff will be treated for water quality and quantity prior to discharge. 

 
E. Statement of Conformity with Sussex County, Delaware, Comprehensive Plan Update, March 

2019 
 

Chapter 4 Future Land Use: 
The site is located within the Low Density Area and complies as follows: 

- The proposed land plan addresses environmental concerns. 
o Greater than 20% of the site is set aside as open space. 
o 30’ perimeter landscape buffer. 

- Single-family homes are permitted. 
- The proposed density of 1.65 du/ac is incompliance with the 2 du/ac as appropriate 

in this location. 
- Central water and sewer will be available to the site. 

 
Chapter 5 Conservation: 
The proposed community complies with the Conservation section as follows: 

- The site complies with surface water runoff requirements. 
- There are no well head protection areas nor excellent ground recharge areas within 

the proposed site. 
- No wetlands are located on-site. 
- The proposed lots are not located within flood zones. 
- Central water and sewer will be available to the site. 

 
Chapter 6 Recreation and Open Space: 
The proposed community complies with the Recreation and Open Space section as follows: 

- The site is located within Region 5 of the Delaware Statewide Comprehensive 
Outdoor Recreation Plan and provides the following: 

o High Priorities: 
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 Swimming pools 
 Walking/jogging paths (multi-modal) 
 Bike paths (multi-modal) 

- In addition, the community provides: 
o Sidewalks 

 
Chapter 7 Utilities: 
The proposed community complies with the Utilities section as follows: 

- Water will be provided by Artesian who has the CPCN for the project. 
- The Miralon community wastewater service will be provided by Artesian. 
- Adequate areas are provided for stormwater management and stormwater drainage. 
- It is anticipated that solid waste collection will be by a licensed commercial hauler. 

 
Chapter 8 Housing: 
The proposed community complies with the Housing section as follows: 

- The community is located West of the Lewes / Rehoboth Beach region and will 
provide housing for retirees as well as those working in the County. 

 
Chapter 9 Economic Development: 
The proposed community complies with the Economic Development section as follows: 

- This development project will directly provide employment/opportunities in: 
o Construction 
o Professional, Business and IT Services 
o Finance, Insurance and Real Estate 
o Utilities 

- The development will also indirectly provide job opportunities in: 
o Leisure and Hospitality 
o Education and Healthcare 

 
Chapter 10 Historic Preservation: 
The proposed community complies with the Historic Preservation section as follows: 

- There are no known historic sites located on the site. 
 
Chapter 12 Community Design: 
The proposed community complies with the Community Design section as follows: 

- The proposed community is a cluster subdivision, which is widely used in AR-1 zoning. 
- Street lighting will be provided. 
- Sidewalks are proposed on one side of the roadways. 
- The lot sizes within the cluster make rear garages impossible and side loads very 

unlikely.  
- The narrower right-of-way allows for homes to be placed closer to the road. 
- The proposed homes will be limited to 42’ in height. 
- No variances to the required setbacks are proposed. 
- Although no direct connection of walking trails or bicycle paths to the existing 

adjacent communities is possible, the community will connect to multi-modal paths 
within DelDOT’s right-of-way. 

- The entrance to the community will be landscaped. 
- Cross walks will be provided. 
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- Landscape/forested buffers will be provided along the perimeter. 
- Utilities are proposed to be underground. 
- Street signage will be provided throughout the community. 

 
Chapter 13 Mobility Element: 
The proposed community complies with the Mobility Element section as follows: 

- Entrance, roadway and off-site improvements necessitated by DelDOT will be 
designed and constructed per DelDOT standards. 

 
IV. Conclusion 

 
The proposed community of Miralon will enhance the area with a well-planned design, upscale 
homes, amenities, and no negative impact on the land.  The design preserves large amounts of open 
space while preserving attractive views within and into the community.  The homes will have a neutral 
to positive impact on the value of the surrounding neighborhoods and will provide the County with 
additional tax revenue. Active amenities include pool, and bathhouse as well as dedicated open spaces 
for other activities. The design also preserves and enhances existing views through non-disturbance 
and accentuates certain features of the existing terrain. 
 
The proposed Community of Miralon meets the standards set forth by the County and State and will 
provide a superior living environment for future residents without placing a burden on the County, 
State or taxpayers to serve this community. 
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July 30, 2021 
 
Mr. Chris Schell 
Schell Brothers, LLC 
20184 Phillips Street 
Rehoboth Beach, Delaware 19971 
 
RE:  Cool Spring Subdivision Ability to Serve Letter 
           
With reference to your request concerning Water and Wastewater Service (collectively, “Service”) for  Cool 
Spring Subdivision Project on Cool Spring Road in Lewes-Rehoboth Hundred, Sussex County, Delaware, 
with tax parcel number 234-5.00-37.00 (the “Property”), please be advised as follows:  
 
Subject to the following conditions, Artesian Water Company, Inc. and Artesian Wastewater Management, 
Inc. (collectively, “Artesian”) are willing and able to provide Service to the Property that meets all 
applicable State of Delaware, Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control, and 
Sussex County standards.  Artesian has the wastewater Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity 
(“CPCNs”) from the Delaware Public Service Commission. The developer will need to petition for the 
water Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“CPCNs”) from the Delaware Public Service 
Commission after they purchase the Property to be given to Artesian. 
 
Based on current conditions and subject to the development entity and Artesian entering Water and 
Wastewater Service Agreements (collectively, “Agreements”) that addresses the financial terms of the 
provision of Service for the Property, in accordance with Artesian’s tariff as approved by the Delaware 
Public Service Commission, Artesian is willing and able to provide the required Service for this Property. 
 
This letter shall expire if Agreements are not executed within one year of the date of this letter.   
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
Yours very truly, 
 
Katherine E. Garrison 
 
Katherine E. Garrison 
Senior Planning Designer 



GEO-TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
GEOTECHNICAL AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
 
A Practicing Geoprofessional Business Association Member Firm 
 

 
21133 Sterling Avenue, Suite 7, Georgetown, DE 19947          (302) 855-9761           

 
 Abingdon, MD  Baltimore, MD  Laurel, MD  Frederick, MD  Waldorf, MD  Sterling, VA  Fredericksburg, VA  Malvern, OH 

       Somerset, NJ  NYC Metro  New Castle, DE   Georgetown, DE   York, PA   Quakertown, PA   Charlotte, NC   Raleigh, NC 
 

Visit us on the web at www.gtaeng.com 

 

March 19, 2021 
 
 
Schell Brothers, LLC 
18949 Coastal Highway, Unit 301 
Rehoboth Beach, Delaware 19971 
 
Attn: Mr. Greg Tobias 
 
Re: Report of Subsurface Exploration 

Cool Spring 
Sussex County, Delaware 

 
Ladies & Gentlemen: 
  

In accordance with our agreement dated January 12, 2021, Geo-Technology Associates, 
Inc. (GTA) has performed subsurface exploration for stormwater management (SWM). The 
purpose of the subsurface exploration was to evaluate the estimated normal and seasonal high 
groundwater elevation; and present our recommendations with respect to SWM pond 
construction. A plan titled Cool Spring prepared by Solutions IPEM dated January 5, 2021 was 
referenced for this report. The results of our subsurface exploration are summarized below.  

 
Referring to the Site Location Plan and Exploration Location Plan included as Figure 

Nos. 1 and 2 in Appendix A, the project site consists of a generally rectangularly shaped parcel 
located in Sussex County, Delaware. The subject property is located at the east side of Cool 
Spring Road, approximately ¼-mile south of Forest Road. The site consists of mature woods. 
The site is generally flat, with the ground surface elevation ranging from approximate Elevation 
27 to 33 Mean Sea Level (MSL) at the boring locations. 
 

According to the Geologic Map of the Fairmount and Rehoboth Beach Quadrangle, 
Delaware (2011) published by the Delaware Geological Survey, the site is within the Coastal 
Plain Physiographic Province. Coastal Plain sediments were generally deposited in commonly 
estuarine environments of the Quaternary geologic ages. The Pleistocene deposits are designated 
as the Lynch Heights Formation of the Delaware Bay Group and typically consist of Clean, 
white to pale-yellow, well-sorted, fine to coarse sand ith scattered very coarse to pebble laminae 
and silty clay laminae… thin (10 ft and in most areas <3 ft thick) layer of heterogenous deposits 
ranging from reddish-brown, pale-yellow, and light-gray, silty, clayey, very coarse to fine sand, 
to pale-yellow to light-gray gravelly sand to sandy gravel.” Please refer to the publication for 
additional information.  
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 From review of the USDA Soil Survey, the soils predominately conform to Downer sandy 
loam (0 to 2 percent slopes). Site soils also conform to Downer loamy sand (2 to 5 percent slopes, 
Northern Tidewater Area), Fort Mott-Henlopen Complex (0 to 2 percent slopes) and ingleside 
loamy sand (0 to 2 percent slopes). The soils map information is attached. 
 
 From review of the attached Monthly Groundwater Depth for Qe44-01, Columbia Aquifer, 
taken from the Delaware Geological Survey website, the groundwater depth at Well Qe44-01 (east 
of Laurel, Delaware), was near the normal seasonal high in November 2020. When the borings were 
performed in February 2021, the groundwater level was above the normal seasonal high. It should 
be noted that the magnitude of fluctuation between the current groundwater level and the seasonal 
high groundwater level decreases towards the coast.   
 

GTA performed 40 Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings, designated as SWM-1 
through SWM-40 to depths ranging from 10 to 12 feet below the ground surface. Longer-term 
water readings were taken 1 to 15 days after completion and the holes were backfilled after the 
longer-term water readings were taken. The exploration locations were selected and staked with 
ground surface elevations determined by Solutions IPEM. Relative locations are shown on the 
attached Exploration Location Plan. The exploration locations indicated on the plan should be 
considered approximate. The exploration logs are attached.  
 

The soils were visually classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification 
System (USCS) and the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) classification system.  
Beneath an approximately 1- to 12-inch-thick surface topsoil layer, the explorations generally 
encountered native subsoils visually classified as predominately consisting of Clayey SANDs 
(USCS: SC; USDA: Sandy Clay Loam), Silty SANDs (SM; Sandy Loam), Poorly-graded 
SANDs with Silt (SP-SM; Loamy Sand), and Poorly-graded SANDs (SP; Sand). The relative 
densities of the granular soils were very loose to medium dense based on SPT N-values of 
Weight of Hammer (WOH) to 16 blows per foot (bpf). Intermixed layers of fine-grained soil 
were encountered, and were visually classified as predominately consisting of Lean CLAYs (CL; 
Clay Loam). The relative consistencies of the fine-grained soils were medium stiff to stiff based 
on SPT N-values of 6 to 12 bpf. 

 
GTA’s estimate of the seasonal high groundwater level is based upon water levels below 

seasonal high; and soil coloring, mottling and/or saturation. The results of the groundwater level 
readings and GTA’s opinion of the estimated seasonal high groundwater depth are summarized 
as follows:  

 
GROUNDWATER DATA SUMMARY 

Exploration 
No. 

Existing 
Ground 
Surface 

Elevation 
(MSL)  

Depth Below Existing 
Ground Surface (ft.)/ 
Elevation (MSL) to 

Groundwater at 
Completion 

Depth Below Existing 
Ground Surface (ft.)/ 
Elevation (MSL) to 

Groundwater At One To  
Fifteen Days After 

Completion 

*Depth Below 
Existing Ground 

Surface (ft.)/ Elevation 
(MSL) to Estimated 

Seasonal High 
Groundwater 

*Depth Below 
Existing Ground 

Surface (ft.)/ Elevation 
(MSL) to Estimated 

Normal Groundwater 

SWM-1 EL 32.4 4.1 / EL 28.3 3.5 / EL 28.9 3 / EL 29 5 / EL 27 

SWM-2 EL 32.4 4.0 / EL 28.4 3.4 / EL 29.0 3 / EL 29 5 / EL 27 
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Exploration 
No. 

Existing 
Ground 
Surface 

Elevation 
(MSL)  

Depth Below Existing 
Ground Surface (ft.)/ 
Elevation (MSL) to 

Groundwater at 
Completion 

Depth Below Existing 
Ground Surface (ft.)/ 
Elevation (MSL) to 

Groundwater At One To  
Fifteen Days After 

Completion 

*Depth Below 
Existing Ground 

Surface (ft.)/ Elevation 
(MSL) to Estimated 

Seasonal High 
Groundwater 

*Depth Below 
Existing Ground 

Surface (ft.)/ Elevation 
(MSL) to Estimated 

Normal Groundwater 

SWM-3 EL 30.7 4.8 / EL 25.9 4.8 / EL 25.9 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 25 

SWM-4 EL 31.2 3.5 / EL 27.7 2.8 / EL 28.4 3 / EL 28 5 / EL 26 

SWM-5 EL 29.9 4.8 / EL 25.1 4.8 / EL 25.1 5 / EL 25 7 / EL 23 

SWM-6 EL 30.1 5.0 / EL 25.1 5.1 / EL 25.0 5 / EL 25 7 / EL 23 

SWM-7 EL 30.3 7.4 / EL 22.9 7.5 / EL 22.8 5 / EL 25 7 / EL 23 

SWM-8 EL 30.4 6.5 / EL 23.9 5.0 / EL 25.4 5 / EL 25 7 / EL 23 

SWM-9 EL 27.3 1.5 / EL 25.8 1.0 / EL 26.3 1 / EL 26 3 / EL 24 

SWM-10 EL 30.1 5.0 / EL 25.1 4.9 / EL 25.2 4 / EL 26 6 / EL 24 

SWM-11 EL 31.4 6.8 / EL 24.6 3.5 / EL 27.9 3 / EL 28 5 / EL 26 

SWM-12 EL 31.3 5.5 / EL 25.8 5.6 / EL 25.7 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-13 EL 30.7 6.0 / EL 24.7 5.7 / EL 25.0 5 / EL 26 5 / EL 26 

SWM-14 EL 31.1 6.0 / EL 25.1 3.0 / EL 28.1 3 / EL 28 5 / EL 26 

SWM-15 EL 30.8 6.0 / EL 24.8 4.9 / EL 25.9 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-16 EL 30.8 6.0 / EL 24.8 5.3 / EL 25.5 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-17 EL 30.5 5.0 / EL 25.5 4.8 / EL 25.7 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-18 EL 30.8 5.5 / EL 25.3 4.8 / EL 26.0 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-19 EL 30.5 5.6 / EL 24.9 5.0 / EL 25.5 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-20 EL 31.2 7.0 / EL 24.2 4.4 / EL 26.8 4 / EL 27 6 / EL 25 

SWM-21 EL 31.3 7.0 / EL 24.3 5.0 / EL 26.3 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-22 EL 31.5 7.5 / EL 23.8 5.0 / EL 26.5 5 / EL 27 7 / EL 25 

SWM-23 EL 31.1 7.7 / EL 23.4 6.8 / EL 24.3 6 / EL 25 8 / EL 27 

SWM-24 EL 30.8 7.8 / EL 23.0 4.8 / EL 26.0 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-25 EL 30.8 8.0 / EL 22.8 4.8 / EL 26.0 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-26 EL 31.1 7.5 / EL 23.6 5.5 / EL 25.6 5 / EL 26 7 / EL 24 

SWM-27 EL 32.8 8.5 / EL 24.3 6.8 / EL 26.0 7 / EL 26 9 / EL 24 

SWM-28 EL 32.4 7.5 / EL 24.9 7.1 / EL 25.3 7 / EL 25 9 / EL 23 

SWM-29 EL 29.1 6.0 / EL 23.1 5.7 / EL 23.4 5 / EL 24 5 / EL 24 

SWM-30 EL 30.3 6.0 / EL 24.3 5.8 / EL 24.5 5 / EL 25 7 / EL 23 

SWM-31 EL 29.9 6.5 / EL 23.4 6.2 / EL 23.7 5 / EL 25 7 / EL 23 

SWM-32 EL 30.2 7.0 / EL 23.2 6.3 / EL 23.9 6 / EL 24 8 / EL 22 

SWM-33 EL 30.3 7.5 / EL 22.8 6.8 / EL 23.5 6 / EL 24 8 / EL 22 
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Exploration 
No. 

Existing 
Ground 
Surface 

Elevation 
(MSL)  

Depth Below Existing 
Ground Surface (ft.)/ 
Elevation (MSL) to 

Groundwater at 
Completion 

Depth Below Existing 
Ground Surface (ft.)/ 
Elevation (MSL) to 

Groundwater At One To  
Fifteen Days After 

Completion 

*Depth Below 
Existing Ground 

Surface (ft.)/ Elevation 
(MSL) to Estimated 

Seasonal High 
Groundwater 

*Depth Below 
Existing Ground 

Surface (ft.)/ Elevation 
(MSL) to Estimated 

Normal Groundwater 

SWM-34 EL 29.5 9.0 / EL 20.5 7.5 / EL 22.0 6 / EL 24 8 / EL 22 

SWM-35 EL 30.6 8.0 / EL 22.6 7.0 / EL 23.6 7 / EL 24 5 / EL 26 

SWM-36 EL 30.5 Dry to 10 /                 
Dry to EL 20.5 6.7 / EL 23.8 7 / EL 24 5 / EL 26 

SWM-37 EL 29.9 7.0 / EL 22.9 6.2 / EL 23.7 6 / EL 24 4 / EL 26 

SWM-38 EL 29.7 8.0 / EL 21.7 1.7 / EL 28.0 (Perched) 2 / EL 28 (Perched) 4 / EL 26 

SWM-39 EL 30.0 7.0 / EL 23.0 6.2 / EL 23.8 6 / EL 24 8 / EL 22 

SWM-40 EL 30.4 8.0 / EL 22.4 6.8 / EL 23.6 6 / EL 24 8 / EL 22 

*Seasonal high groundwater estimate based upon observed soil mottling, color and/or saturation and should 
be considered approximate.  

 
The groundwater levels can be expected to fluctuate with seasonal changes, precipitation, 

and other factors such as development activity. Please refer to the exploration logs provided in 
the attachments for further information. 

 
Selected samples obtained from the borings was tested for grain-size analysis, Atterberg 

Limits and natural moisture content. The grain-size analysis and Atterberg Limits testing were 
performed to determine the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) designation for the soil.  
The results of testing are as follows: 

 
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TESTING 

EXPLORATION 
NO. 

DEPTH 
(FT.) USCS CLASSIFICATION LL (%) PI (%) NMC % 

SWM-4 1.0 – 4.0 Silty SAND (SM) NP NP 11.0 
SWM-28 1.0 – 4.0 Silty SAND (SM) NP NP 14.5 

Note:  LL=Liquid Limit PI=Plastic Index   NP=Non-plastic   NMC=Natural Moisture Content NT=Not Tested  
 

Near surface bulk samples were tested for moisture-density relationships in accordance 
with the Standard Proctor (ASTM D-698) method for use in evaluating the suitability of these 
soils for use as fill. Results of these tests are summarized in the following table.  

 
SUMMARY OF MOISTURE-DENSITY TESTING 

(ASTM D-698, Standard Proctor)  

EXPLORATION 
NO. DEPTH (FT.) 

MAXIMUM DRY 
DENSITY (PCF) 

OPTIMUM 
MOISTURE 

(%) 

NATURAL 
MOISTURE 

(%) 
SWM-4 1.0 – 4.0 117.1 8.6 11.0 

SWM-28 1.0 – 4.0 126.1 8.5 14.5 

 
Please refer to the attached laboratory test results for additional information.  
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 Based upon the boring data, it is our opinion that the estimated seasonal high 
groundwater ranges from approximate Elevation 24 to 29 MSL and normal groundwater levels 
range from approximate Elevation 22 to 27 MSL at most locations. In general, with the 
predominant presence of soil and groundwater subsurface conditions with relatively poor 
infiltration characteristics, wet pond construction appears more suitable for this site.  

 
The groundwater levels can be expected to fluctuate with seasonal changes, precipitation, 

and other factors such as development activity. Additionally, perched water conditions develop 
in granular soils overlying fine-grained soils during the “wet season” as well as during periods of 
precipitation. The estimated average seasonal high groundwater elevation and average normal 
groundwater elevation at each pond are summarized below: 

 

Pond 
Number 

Pond Boring 
Range 

Elevation (MSL) of 
Estimated Average 

Seasonal High 
Groundwater 

Elevation (MSL) of 
Estimated Average 

Normal Groundwater 
1 SWM-1 through 

SWM-8 EL 27 EL 25 

2 SWM-9 through 
SWM-14 EL 27 EL 25 

3 SWM-15 through 
SWM-19 EL 26 EL 24 

4 SWM-20 through 
SWM-25 EL 26 EL 24 

5 SWM-26 through 
SWM-31 EL 25 EL 23 

6 SWM-32 through 
SWM-40 EL 24 EL 22 

 
Once pond bottom elevations have been established, GTA should be consulted to 

evaluate if a pond liner is necessary. Depending upon conditions observed in the field at the time 
of construction and to assist in maintaining the wet pond levels during extended dry weather, 
irrigation wells may be considered to provide a supplemental water source for the ponds due to 
potential loss of pond water levels mostly due to evaporation and during times of below normal 
average groundwater conditions. A sufficient quantity of USCS SC and CL materials does not 
appear to be available on site for a pond liner. If a pond liner is deemed necessary, GTA 
recommends a Geosynthetic Clay Liner (GCL; Bentonite matrix) or an appropriate PVC liner 
with relief valves may be used. Both types of liners will need to be provided with a 1-foot-thick 
granular soil cover. The GCL or PVC liners should be installed in accordance with 
manufacturer’s recommendations. On-site granular soils, similar to the bulk sample tested, are 
considered suitable for use as a pond liner cover material if they are dried to near optimum. Pond 
liner cover materials should meet AASHTO classification designation A-2-4 or more granular 
and be approved by GTA. 
 
  If pond fill embankment construction will be required, GTA recommends that prior to 
construction of pond fill embankment and after stripping the surface topsoil, construct a four-foot 
deep (below stripped ground surface and stepped below the spillway invert) cutoff trench along 
the pond embankment length and extending to the 10-year event elevation at each end of the fill 
embankment alignment. Also, upon completion of the cutoff trench, an embankment core should 
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extend to the top elevation of the 10-year event. The side slopes of the cutoff trench and 
embankment core should be at 1H:1V inclination or flatter. The bottom of the cutoff trench and 
the top of embankment core should be at least 4 feet wide. The cutoff and embankment core 
should be formed of USCS CL or SC materials. The balance of embankment may be constructed 
of onsite materials conforming to USCS SC, SM, SP-SM or SP. 
 
 Structural fill should be constructed in maximum 8-inch loose lifts and compacted to 95 
percent of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D-698 (AASHTO T-99). If 
practical, GTA recommends reinforced concrete pipe be used as the principal spillway pipe. 
Also, a concrete cradle and anti-seep collar should be provided for the spillway pipe. 

 
For wet pond construction, water levels will likely be above at least a portion of the pond 

bottom level during construction. The contractor should be prepared to stabilize and dewater 
pond excavations.  Subgrades excavated below the water table will be prone to instability and 
softening. 

 
 All SWM pond construction should conform to Delaware Conservation Practice 
Standard Pond Code 378 and Code 521, latest editions and Delaware Sediment and Stormwater 
Regulations, latest edition, as applicable.  
 
Limitations 
  

This report, including all supporting exploration logs, field data, field notes, estimates, 
and other documents prepared by GTA in connection with this project, has been prepared for the 
exclusive use of Schell Brothers, LLC pursuant to the agreement between GTA and Schell 
Brothers, LLC dated January 12, 2021, and in accordance with generally accepted engineering 
practice. All terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement are incorporated herein by 
reference. No warranty, express or implied, is given herein. Use and reproduction of this report 
by any other person without the expressed written permission of Schell Brothers, LLC is 
unauthorized and such use is at the sole risk of the user.  
 

The analysis and recommendations contained in this report are based on the data obtained 
from limited observation and testing of the encountered materials. Explorations indicate soil and 
groundwater conditions only at specific locations and times and only to the depths penetrated. 
They do not necessarily reflect strata variations that may exist between the exploration locations. 
Consequently, the analysis and recommendations must be considered preliminary until the 
subsurface conditions can be verified by direct observation at the time of construction. If 
variations in subsurface conditions from those described are noted during construction, 
recommendations in this report may need to be re-evaluated.  

 
In the event that any changes in the nature, design, or location of the facilities are 

planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report should not be considered 
valid unless the changes are reviewed and conclusions of this report are verified in writing. Geo-
Technology Associates, Inc. is not responsible for any claims, damages, or liability associated 
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with interpretation of subsurface data or reuse of the subsurface data or engineering analysis 
without the expressed written authorization of Geo-Technology Associates, Inc. 

 
The scope of our services for this geotechnical exploration did not include any 

environmental assessment or investigation for the presence or absence of wetlands, or hazardous 
or toxic materials in the soil, surface water, groundwater or air, on or below or around this site. 
Any statements in this report or on the logs regarding odors or unusual or suspicious items or 
conditions observed are strictly for the information of our Client. The subject matter of this 
report is limited to the facts and matters stated herein. Absence of a reference to any other 
conditions or subject matter shall not be constructed by the reader to imply approval by the 
writer. 

 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance on this project. Should you have any 

questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (302) 855-9761. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 GEO-TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATES, INC.  
  

  
 Travis P. Caraway, EIT 
 Project Geotechnical Professional 

  
 Gregory R. Sauter, P.E 
 Vice President  
GRS/TPC/llh 
31210094 
S:\1 Job File\2021 Projects\31210094-Coolspring\Report\Coolspring - GTA Report for Subsurface Exploration.doc 

Attachments:   Site Location Plan (1 page) 
  Exploration Location Plan (1 page) 
  Subsurface Profile (8 pages) 
  USDA Soil Survey Map (3 pages) 
  Qe44-01 Monthly Groundwater Depth (1 page) 
  Notes for Exploration Logs (1 page)  
  Exploration Logs (40 pages) 
  Particle Size Distribution Report (2 pages) 
  Moisture Density Relationship Test Report (2 pages) 
   GBA – Important Information about your Geotechnical Engineering Report (2 pages) 
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PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY 
 
Mr. Palkewicz is a Professional Engineer and Project Manager with 
licenses in Maryland, Virginia and Delaware, with over 25 years of 
experience successfully overseeing all phases of planning, 
engineering and survey projects for government and private-sector 
clients. He is a highly skilled team leader, detail oriented with the 
ability to solve problems with limited resources while never losing 
sight of the big picture. 
 
SPECIAL PROJECT EXPERIENCE  
 
• Pot-Nets Bayside, Sussex County, DE – Provided design and 

permitting drawings for the rehabilitation and replacement of 
approximately 10,000 lf of vinyl marina bulkhead including 
dozens of piers, hundreds of piles and two boat launching 
facilities.  

 
• Pelican Point, Sussex County, DE – Prepared construction 

drawings and plats for a 379 unit residential along Rte 5 outside 
of Long Neck. Plans included roadway, grading, sediment and 
erosion control, potable water, gravity sanitary sewer and 
sanitary pump station 

 
• Chase Oaks, Sussex County, DE – The civil engineer project 

manager for this 253 unit coastal area cluster subdivision 
located on Robinsonville Road. The project included planning, 
entitlement, roadway, grading, stormwater management, 
sanitary sewer, pump station and DelDOT entrance design. 
  

• Headwater Cove, Sussex County, DE – Prepared 
construction drawings and plats for a 163 unit residential 
subdivision on Dorman Road. Plans included roadway, grading, 
sediment and erosion control, potable water, gravity sanitary 
sewer and sanitary pump station.  
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